RESOLUTION 99-01 of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook State of Missouri

WHEREAS, the Plan of Intent for the incorporation of the Village of Innsbrook set forth a sales tax rate of seven-tenths of one percent (.70%) and the Committee to Incorporate did not wish to exceed a total sale tax rate of seven percent (7%), and imposition of a seven-eighths (7/8) of one percent sales tax rate would violate the Plan of Intent; and

WHEREAS, the voters of the Village approved a maximum sales tax rate of seven-tenths of one percent (.70%); and

WHEREAS, the Trustees passed Ordinance No. 27 on November 3, 1998 to eliminate any sales tax on provision of utility services to residential customers within the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Revenue has unilaterally and arbitrarily announced that it will not collect sales tax in any increment other than one-half of one percent (.50%) for sales tax on behalf of the Village; and

WHEREAS, it is essential to the provision of services that sales tax be collected as soon as possible on behalf of the Village of Innsbrook;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook as follows:

The Chairman of the Trustees and/or the Village Attorney are authorized to direct the Missouri Department of Revenue to collect the rate of sales tax specified in their correspondence of February 22, 1999 towit: one-half of one percent (0.5%) and that the Department of Revenue is not to collect any sales tax on the provision of utility services to residential customers.

Adopted and approved this 2nd day of March, 1999, by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook after having been read in full two times prior to passage.

A Jour chul

ATTEST:

Erang B Harchon

TOTAL P.01